Hoffenberg has been in constant communications with Councilman 

Cushingberry, Jr., Esq.'s Legislative Aide, and friend of Mr. Hoffenberg, Mr David Cavanagh, 

who recently advised Mr. Hoffenberg that the Retirement System City of Detroit may join this 

pending lawsuit before this Court to recover over one hundred twenty-five million 

($125,000,000) dollars in damages from Mr. Epstein for his fraudulent actions pursuant to the 

TFC Ponzi Fraud set forth in the Complaint. 

In view of the upcoming Fourth of July holiday weekend, we respectfully request 

additional time until July 12, 2016, to respond to the Defendants' Letter in further detail with